
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter   01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 30th November, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2016 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. WITHDRAWN-16/4388M-Proposed demolition of existing building and erection 
of a new building (for A1 and A3 use), 127, Wellington Road, Bollington for Mr S 
Price, Cheshire Taverns Retirement Benefit Scheme  (Pages 7 - 28)

To consider the above application.

6. 16/4861M-Demolition of existing 2 storey house to provide two new detached 
dwellings, 4, Little Meadow Close, Prestbury for Atherton  (Pages 29 - 42)

To consider the above application.

7. 16/4651M-Demolition of detached bungalow and the construction of two two-
storey detached dwellings with associated accesses and detached garages 
(resubmission of 16/1983M), 5, Harefield Drive, Wilmslow for Herring, Herring 
Properties Ltd  (Pages 43 - 54)

To consider the above application.

8. 16/4749C-Resubmission of application 15/3586C - Single building with 4no. one 
bedroom flats, Land off Spring Street, Congleton for Mr S Landstreth  (Pages 55 
- 66)

To consider the above application.

9. 16/1636M-Erection of a two storey side extension, Clumber House Nursing 
Home, 81, Dickens Lane, Poynton for Mr B Owen, United Care South  (Pages 67 
- 78)

To consider the above application.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, S Edgar (Substitute), P Findlow, 
H Gaddum, S Gardiner, A Harewood and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr R Croker (Planning Officer), Ms P Evans (Senior Planning and Highways 
Lawyer), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Hooley (Planning & 
Enforcement Manager) and Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer)

Prior to the start of the meeting a one minute’s silence was held in respect of 
Lucas Carter who tragically died in a house fire in Sandbach at the weekend.

50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Durham and N 
Mannion.

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness in respect of application 16/4064M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he was known to a number of people speaking 
on the application in particular Adam Keppel-Garner, Brian Chaplin and 
Rick Dallimore.  Rick Dallimore was in the process of selling his house for 
him, therefore after taking Legal advice he stated that he would not take 
part in consideration of the application and indeed would leave the room 
prior to the application being considered.

In the interests of openness in respect of applications 16/4064M and 
16/4527M, Councillor H Gaddum declared that she and the majority of 
Members on the Committee knew Councillor H Bradshaw-Wells who was 
the Ward Councillor speaking on application 16/4064M and Parish 
Councillor Mrs T Jackson who was a former Cheshire East and 
Macclesfield Borough Councillor speaking on application 16/4527M.

In the interests of openness in respect of application 16/4064M, Councillor 
G Walton declared that a number of people speaking on the application 
were know to him and that he owned an allotment close by to the 
application site.



In the interests of openness in respect of application 1616/4527M, 
Councillor G Walton declared that a resident approached him whilst he 
was on the site visit who also happened to be a former Borough 
Councillor.  He also knew one of the speakers in connection with the 
application.

52 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

53 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

54 16/4064M-CONSTRUCTION OF PARENT/SPECTATOR COVERED 
STANDING AND COVERED SEATING AREA TO 3G PITCH AND PITCH 
7, ERECTION OF PITCH LIGHTING TO PITCH 7 AND CONVERSION 
OF SECTION OF GARAGE BUILDING TO FORM WC FACILITIES. 
(RESUBMISSION OF 16/1874M), EGERTON YOUTH CLUB, 
MEREHEATH LANE, KNUTSFORD FOR MR T O'DONNELL, EGERTON 
FOOTBALL CLUB 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw, the Ward Councillor, Adam Keppel-Garner, 
representing Knutsford Town Council, Brian Chaplin, representing South 
Knutsford Residents Group and North Knutsford Community Group, Rick 
Dallimore, representing the Egerton Youth Club, Ollie Strauss, 
representing the Knutsford School Sports Partnership, Tom Horner, 
representing the Knutsford Studio School and Tom O Donnell, 
representing Egerton Football Club attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Commencement of development
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Lighting details to be approved
4. Hours
5. Provision of a cycle rack



6. Paths to be widen in order to accommodate wheelchair access
7. Marking out grasscrete area of the car park
8. Additional screening at the Northern end of the pitch (eastern end of 

the site) and where available
9. Hours of floodlighting to be restricted between the hours of 9am and 

10pm

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

55 16/4527M-DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING HOUSE TO BE REPLACED 
WITH TWO NEW BUILD DETACHED DWELLINGS, 1 ORME CLOSE, 
PRESTBURY, CHESHIRE FOR MR & MRS BRYANT 

Prior to consideration of the application the Chairman advised that whilst 
he attend the site visit he had been approached by a local resident who 
discussed the site visit.  On the basis that this was a clear breach of 
protocol and that the impression of bias could be given he declared that he 
would leave the meeting prior to consideration of the application.  

Councillors C Browne and P Findlow declared that they had also been 
present but had not been in any discussions with the local resident, 
however they understood that there could be a perception of bias and in 
line with the advice of the Planning Lawyer they agreed to leave the room 
prior to consideration of the application.  Councillor P Findlow exercised 
his right to speak as the Ward Councillor under the public speaking 
procedure which he did and then he left the room.  As the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman would not be participating in the debate it was moved and 
seconded that Councillor H Gaddum should be appointed as the Chairman 
for the item.

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor P Findlow, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Mrs T 
Jackson, representing Prestbury Parish Council, Ian Bright, an objector 
and Gary Earnshaw, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

The proposal would result in an overdevelopment of the site causing an 
almost complete built up frontage which would appear cramped within the 
street scene that is detrimental to the character and appearance of the 



area. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies DC1 and BE1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, the Prestbury Village Design Statement, 
and paragraph 64 of the NPPF.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Principal Planning Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee to ensure the following conditions are 
agreed:-

1. Submission of a detailed drainage scheme
2. Details of retaining wall

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to debate, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.16 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)



   Application No: 16/4388M

   Location: 127, WELLINGTON ROAD, BOLLINGTON, CHESHIRE, SK10 5HT

   Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing building and erection of a new building 
(for A1 and A3 use)

   Applicant: Mr S Price, Cheshire Taverns Retirement Benefit Sche

   Expiry Date: 04-Nov-2016

SUMMARY
The application site is allocated within the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan as a Local 
Shopping Centre, therefore as previously established in application 15/3674M retail use on 
this site is considered to acceptable in principle. 

This application seeks to address the reasons for refusal, as dictated by committee on 
highways grounds relating to insufficient parking to cater for the proposed development 
including the design and layout and also potential to encourage on street parking leading to 
visibility problems at the sites access to the detriment of road safety and free flow of traffic. 
The Head of Strategic Infrastructure has been consulted on this application and raises no 
objections, subject to conditions. As with the previous application for the site (15/3674M), the 
proposed off street car parking provision (21no. spaces currently proposed, 14no. spaces 
previously
[...]
of development.
16.Flood Risk Mitigation
17.Foul and surface water drainage
18.Surface water drainage scheme to be agreed in writing - prior to commencement



19.Sustainable drainage management scheme to be agreed in writing - prior to 
commencement then retained and maintained for lifetime of development

20.Surface water drainage scheme including existing and finished floor levels - prior to 
commencement

21.Construction hours
22.Pile foundations details and methods to be agreed in writing - prior to commencement 

if applicable
23.Floor floating
24.Noise Impact Assessment - prior to commencement
25.Crime Prevention methods - retained and maintained for lifetime of development
26.Odour/ Noise control details and method to be agreed in writing - prior to 

commencement
27.Secure bin storage to be agreed in writing - prior to commencement.
28.Section 278 agreement with CEH- prior to commencement

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) of the 
Northern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording 
of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.







   Application No: 16/4861M

   Location: 4, Little Meadow Close, Prestbury, SK10 4HA

   Proposal: Demolition of existing 2 storey house to provide two new detached 
dwellings.

   Applicant:  Atherton

   Expiry Date: 30-Nov-2016

SUMMARY 

The proposals are in accordance with the NPPF, Macclesfield Borough Council Local Plan 
and Prestbury VDS and Prestbury SPD.

Highways have no objection to the proposal. The site can accommodate the 5 parking spaces 
required for 2 dwellinghouses of this size and the access to the site is not changing. 
Therefore there are no substantial highways concerns. 

The Council’s Forestry Officer has no objection 
[...]
raised concerns and refused planning 
permission on other sites where the sub-division of a plot has been proposed. However this 
proposal has been assessed on its merits and it has been concluded that the proposed 
development has an acceptable impact on the character of the area, living conditions of 
neighbouring properties and all other matters of public interest. 

The proposal is therefore considered to be a sustainable form of development and a 
recommendation of approval is made.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions



1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Details of materials to be submitted
3. Development in accord with approved plans
4. Provision of car parking
5. Prevention of use of flat roof as balcony
6. Details of ground levels to be submitted
7. Obscure glazing requirement
8. Arboricultural works
9. Pile Foundations
10.Dust suppression measures to be submitted
11.Broadband
12.Nesting Birds
13.watercourses
14.Hours for piling operation
15.Land Contamination
16.Hours of Operation
17.Drainage
18.Water Mains
19.United Utilities
20.New vehicular crossing

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) of the 
Northern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording 
of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.





   Application No: 16/4651M

   Location: 5, Harefield Drive, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1NJ

   Proposal: Demolition of detached bungalow and the construction of two two-storey 
detached dwellings with associated accesses and detached garages 
(resubmission of 16/1983M)

   Applicant:  Herring, Herring Properties Ltd

   Expiry Date: 17-Nov-2016

SUMMARY

The proposed scheme is considered to have addressed the reasons for t
[...]
rotected species 
mitigation is provided. The highway safety concerns are also noted, however the revised 
scheme would have an acceptable impact in terms of highway safety. 

Overall, the scheme is considered to represent a sustainable form of development in 
environmental, social and economic terms. 

The application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to conditions.  

RECOMMENDATION
Approved subject to conditions:

1. Standard Time Limit (3 years)
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3. Details of Materials 
4. Levels details to be submitted
4. Removal of Class A and B Permitted Development Rights
5. Bird Nesting
6. Bat Mitigation 
7. Parking to be provided and made available prior to occupation
8. Landscaping to be submitted
9. Landscaping Implementation   
10. Details boundary treatment 
11. Drainage Scheme to be submitted
11.Tree Protection 
12.Tree Retention  
13. Construction Method Statement 
14. Piling details to be submitted 
15. Dust control measures to be submitted

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) of the 
Northern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording 
of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.





   Application No: 16/4749C

   Location: LAND OFF SPRING STREET, CONGLETON

   Proposal: Resubmission of application 15/3586C - Single building with 4no. one 
bedroom flats

   Applicant: Mr S Landstreth

   Expiry Date: 25-Nov-2016

SUMMARY

The application site lies within the Congleton settlement boundary where Policy PS4 of 
the Local Plan advises that new development in principle is accepted.
Policy H6 of the Local Plan permits housing in settlement boundaries provided that 
such a development adhere with all other loc
[...]
he site’s location within close proximity of Congleton town 
centre, it is considered that residential use would be an acceptable alternative.

The proposal would bring positive planning benefits such as the provision of new dwellings in a 
sustainable location and the usual economic benefits created in the construction of new 
dwellings and the spending of the future occupiers in the local area.
No highway safety, design, amenity, drainage or flooding concerns would be created, subject to 
conditions where necessary.

As such, it is considered that the development would adhere with all relevant planning policies 
and would represent sustainable development.

The application is therefore recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to conditions

1. Time (3 years)
2. Plans
3. Materials as per application
4. Site to be drained on a separate system
5. Prior submission/approval of a surface water drainage scheme
6. Obscure glazing to all openings on western side elevation
7. Prior submission/approval of a piling method statement
8. Prior submission/approval of a dust mitigation scheme
9. Prior submission/approve of a Phase II contaminated land report
10. Prior submission/approval of a soil verification report
11. Works to stop if contamination identified
12. Prior submission/approval of boundary treatment
13. Prior submission/approval of existing/proposed levels

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) of the Northern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.







   Application No: 16/1636M

   Location: Clumber House Nursing Home, 81, DICKENS LANE, POYNTON, 
STOCKPORT, CHESHIRE, SK12 1NT

   Proposal: Erection of a two storey 
[...]
r three beds; and

 Staff – one per resident staff and one per two non-resident staff.

The table below sets out the parking requirements for the proposed site based on the above 
guidance:

Existing Proposed
Beds/Staff Parking 

Spaces 
Required

Beds/Staff Parking 
Spaces 
Required

Beds 32 11 40 14
Resident 
Staff

0 0 0 0

Non Resident 
Staff

16 8 18 9

TOTAL 19 23

Whilst neighbour and town council comments regarding the lack of increased parking 
provision are noted, the proposals will still provide 24 onsite parking spaces, which will meet 
the parking requirements for the extended building. 
Loading/unloading facilitates
Neighbour and town council comments are noted however, there are no loading/unloading 
facilities associated with this development.
A condition is recommended that a Construction Management Plan including use and parking 
of motorised vehicles or construction machinery.
Flood Risk
The flood risk manager has raised no objections to the proposal subject to a condition 
requiring a scheme for the provision and implementation of a surface water regulation system 
to be submitted.
SOCIAL SUSTAINABILITY
Need for the development
Paragraph 6.24 of the Cheshire East Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) update 
published in September 2013 states:
“The proportion of older people is expected to increase over the next few decades.  Between 
2010 and 2030, the number of households: aged Pensionable age to 74 is forecast to 
increase by 13,300; aged 75-84 is forecast to increase by 14,000; aged 85 and over is 
forecast to increase by 11,200; and an overall increase of people of pensionable age and 
above of 38,500.”
This indicates that there is an ageing population in Cheshire East, a fact that is also 
reinforced by the 2011 Census figures.  
The 2011 Census identifies:

 The percentage of people aged 65 or over in England and Wales is 16.4%

 The percentage of people aged 65 and over in Cheshire East is 25.9% which is 37% 
higher than the average in England & Wales



 The percentage of persons in England & Wales who live in a Communal Establishment 
is 0.18%

 The percentage of people in Cheshire East who live in a Communal Establishment is 
0.14% which is 23% lower than the average in England & Wales

These figures indicate that there is a higher demand for elderly accommodation in Cheshire 
East and a lower provision when compared to the rest of England & Wales which does 
suggest that the proposal will satisfy an unmet need.
ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY
With regard to the economic role of sustainable development, the proposed development 
would make a limited contribution to this by potentially creating some jobs in construction, 
economic benefits to the construction industry supply chain, and increased business to local 
shops and services.  
PLANNING BALANCE
The proposed development will provide 8 additional care beds which will help to serve the 
ageing population in the Borough. Whilst the proposed development is located close to 
neighbouring residential dwellings, the existing and additional screening will prevent it from 
resulting in any significant negative impact upon the living conditions of neighbours or the 
surrounding area. Therefore a recommendation of approval is made, subject to conditions.
RECOMMENDATION
The application is recommended for approval.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years).
2. Development in accord with approved plans.
3. Materials to match existing.
4. Obscure glazing requirement
5. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the protection of the retained 

trees shall be produced and approved by the Local Planning Authority.
6. Criteria by which the approved landscaping plan shall be completed.
7. Protection of breeding birds during works to trees.
8. Provision and implementation of a surface water regulation system
9. Submission of construction method statement
10.Protected species report to be submitted and approved by the Council.
11.Details of proposed lighting to be approved prior to constuction.

Informative: Environmental Health considerations regarding noise and odour 
disturbance.



In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) of the 
Northern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording 
of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	Minutes

	5 WITHDRAWN-16/4388M-Proposed demolition of existing building and erection of a new building (for A1 and A3 use), 127, Wellington Road, Bollington for Mr S Price, Cheshire Taverns Retirement Benefit Scheme
	6 16/4861M-Demolition of existing 2 storey house to provide two new detached dwellings, 4, Little Meadow Close, Prestbury for Atherton
	7 16/4651M-Demolition of detached bungalow and the construction of two two-storey detached dwellings with associated accesses and detached garages (resubmission of 16/1983M), 5, Harefield Drive, Wilmslow for Herring, Herring Properties Ltd
	8 16/4749C-Resubmission of application 15/3586C - Single building with 4no. one bedroom flats, Land off Spring Street, Congleton for Mr S Landstreth
	9 16/1636M-Erection of a two storey side extension, Clumber House Nursing Home, 81, Dickens Lane, Poynton for Mr B Owen, United Care South



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016 at The Assembly Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, P Findlow, H Gaddum, 
S Gardiner, A Harewood, N Mannion and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr M Coburn (Planning Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr N Jones 
(Principal Development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning 
Officer)

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/4651, Councillor S 
Gardiner declared that one of the speakers was a former work colleague.  
He also knew Town Councillor C Dodson who was speaking on the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/4861M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew Parish Councillor Mrs T Jackson who 
was speaking on the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/4749C, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that Councillor G Williams who was speaking on the 
application was a colleague.

In the interest if openness in respect of application 16/4861M, Councillor H 
Gaddum declared that she knew Parish Councillor Mrs T Jackson who 
was speaking on the application.  She also knew the agent for the 
applicant speaking on the same application as he had prepared some 
drawings for her a few a years ago in respect of a separate development, 
however she had not discussed the application with him.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/4861M, Councillor 
C Andrew declared that he knew Councillor G Williams and Parish 
Councillor Mrs T Jackson who was speaking on the application.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/4861M, Councillor 
E Brooks declared she knew Town Councillor C Dodson and two of the 
speakers who were speaking on the application, but she had no pre 
determination.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/4651M, Councillor 
C Browne knew one of the speakers as a personal friend and that he was 
a trustee of the Wilmslow Civic Trust who had objected to the application 
but had not taken part in any discussions or in the meeting so therefore 
there was no pre-determination.

58 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

59 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

60 WITHDRAWN-16/4388M-PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING AND ERECTION OF A NEW BUILDING (FOR A1 AND A3 
USE), 127, WELLINGTON ROAD, BOLLINGTON FOR MR S PRICE, 
CHESHIRE TAVERNS RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEME 

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

61 16/4861M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 2 STOREY HOUSE TO 
PROVIDE TWO NEW DETACHED DWELLINGS, 4, LITTLE MEADOW 
CLOSE, PRESTBURY FOR ATHERTON 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Mrs T Jackson, representing Prestbury Parish Council, 
Frank Gannon, an objector and David Wilcock, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to 
Committee the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Details of materials to be submitted
3. Development in accord with approved plans



4. Provision of car parking
5. Prevention of use of flat roof as balcony
6. Details of ground levels to be submitted
7. Obscure glazing requirement
8. Arboricultural works to be carried out in accordance with submitted 
impact assessment and Method Statement 
9. Piling details to be submitted 
10.Dust suppression measures to be submitted
11.Standard Broadband connection condition
12. Nesting bird survey to be submitted 
13. Construction management plan to be submitted
14. Submission of landscaping scheme
15. Implementation of landscaping scheme (to include the replacement of 
trees to be retained with a similar or like species if they were removed or 
died)
16. Removal of Permitted Development Rights
17. No additional windows to side elevations

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

62 16/4651M-DEMOLITION OF DETACHED BUNGALOW AND THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO TWO-STOREY DETACHED DWELLINGS 
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESSES AND DETACHED GARAGES 
(RESUBMISSION OF 16/1983M), 5, HAREFIELD DRIVE, WILMSLOW 
FOR HERRING, HERRING PROPERTIES LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Town Councillor Christopher Dodson, representing Wilmslow Town 
Council, Stuart Kinsey, an objector and Rawdon Gascoigne, the agent for 
the Applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  
In addition a statement was read out on behalf of the ward Councillor, 
Councillor R Menlove).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

(1) The development by virtue of its scale, massing and bulk will result 
in an overly cramped and intrusive form of development in the 
street scene out of character with surrounding urban form.



(2) Adverse impact on highway safety due to proximity of new access 
to junction, and linear parking resulting in cars reversing onto 
highway at junction.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(The meeting adjourned for a short break).

63 16/4749C-RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 15/3586C - SINGLE 
BUILDING WITH 4NO. ONE BEDROOM FLATS, LAND OFF SPRING 
STREET, CONGLETON FOR MR S LANDSTRETH 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor G Williams, the Ward Councillor and Terry Evett, an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred for a site visit in order to assess the 
impact of the development on the surrounding area and the potential 
highways impact.

(The meeting adjourned for lunch).

64 16/1636M-ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, 
CLUMBER HOUSE NURSING HOME, 81, DICKENS LANE, POYNTON 
FOR MR B OWEN, UNITED CARE SOUTH 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Claire Coombs, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years).
2. Development in accord with approved plans.
3. Materials to match existing.



4. Obscure glazing requirement
5. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the 

protection of the retained trees shall be produced and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority.

6. Implementation of the approved landscaping plan.
7. Protection of breeding birds during works to trees.
8. Provision and implementation of a surface water regulation system
9. Submission of construction method statement
10. Protected species report to be submitted and approved by the 

Council.
11. Details of proposed lighting to be approved prior to construction.

Informative: Environmental Health considerations regarding noise and 
odour disturbance.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.40 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


